
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP BOARD 
Regular Meeting 
January 3, 2022 

6:30 p.m. 
Community Bible Church 

7372 Grand River 
 

AGENDA 
 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Call to the Public (Public comment will be limited to two minutes per person)*: 
 
Consent Agenda: 
 
1. Payment of Bills: December 6, 2021 and January 3, 2022 
 
2. Request to approve Minutes: November 15, 2021 and December 6, 2021 
 
3. Request to approved the attached schedule of meetings and holidays for 2022. 
 
Regular Agenda: 
 
4. Consideration of a recommendation for approval of an environmental impact assessment (11/22/21) 
for a proposed 73-space parking lot on the west side of the site located at 7372 Grand River, Brighton 
for Community Bible Church. The request is petitioned by Community Bible Church.  
 
5. Request for approval of Resolution 5A (amending the Special Assessment Roll) for the Darlene Drive 
Road Improvement Project Amendment for a project cost reduction of $30,558.49. Roll call vote. 
 
6. Request for approval of an intergovernmental agreement for cooperative paid assessment intern, 
mentoring and training. Roll call vote. 
 
Correspondence 
Member Discussion 
Adjournment 
 

*Citizen’s Comments- In addition to providing the public with an opportunity to address the Township Board 
at the beginning of the meeting, opportunity to comment on individual agenda items may be offered by the 
Chairman as they are presented. 
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MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Honorable Board of Trustees 

FROM:  Kelly VanMarter, Assistant Township Manager 

DATE:  December 28, 2021 
 
RE: Community Bible Church Parking Expansion – 7372 Grand River, 

Brighton 
  
MANAGER’S REVIEW:          

 

This project involves construction of a 73-space parking lot expansion.  The impact 
assessment was recommended for approval and the site plan was approved by the 
Planning Commission on December 13, 2021.   Based on the conditions established by 
the Planning Commission, I offer the following motion for your consideration:   

Moved by ____________________, support by __________________to approve the 
environmental impact assessment dated November 22, 2021 with the condition that 
all requirements of the Planning Commission motion be satisfied.   

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

Sincerely,  

 

 
 
 

Kelly VanMarter 
Assistant Township Manager/Community Development Director 
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NEW BUSINESS: 

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING # 2… Review of an environmental impact assessment and site plan 
for a proposed 73-space parking lot on the west side of the site located at 7372 Grand River, 
Brighton for Community Bible Church. The request is petitioned by Community Bible Church. 

A. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment (11-22-21) 
B. Disposition of Site Plan (11-22-21) 
 

Mr. Scott Tousignant of Boss Engineering and Pastor Chip from Community Bible Church were 
present. Mr. Tousignant reviewed the proposed project. The additional parking is needed to 
accommodate the increase in petitioners as well as additional volunteers for the accessory 
programs at the church. He noted that this future parking expansion was proposed when the 
previous church expansion was done. 

Mr. Borden reviewed his letter dated December 8, 2021. 

● The excess parking proposed requires Planning Commission approval in accordance with 
Section 14.02.06. 

● The applicant must provide evidence supporting the need for excess parking, which Mr. 
Tousignant detailed this evening. 

● If any existing plantings are in poor condition, they should be removed and replaced as part 
of this project. The applicant is agreeable to this condition. 

● The applicant must address any comments provided by the Township’s engineering 
consultant and/or the Brighton Area Fire Authority.  

Ms. Byrne stated she has no concerns with the proposal. 

The Fire Marshal’s letter dated November 30, 2021 states: 

● Existing access roads to the site shall be maintained during construction. Access roads shall 
be constructed to be capable of supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus weighing at 
least 84,000 pounds. 

The call to the public was made at 8:44 pm with no response. 

Commissioner Rauch stated that for this use, this request is very reasonable. It is a common 
need for churches. 

Moved by Commissioner Rauch, seconded by Commissioner Mortensen, to recommend to the 
Township Board approval of the Environmental Impact Assessment dated November 22, 2021 
for a proposed 73-space parking lot on the west side of the site located at 7372 Grand River for 
Brighton for Community Bible Church. The motion carried unanimously. 

Moved by Commissioner Rauch, seconded by Commissioner McCreary, to approve the Site 
Plan dated November 22, 2021 for a proposed 73-space parking lot on the west side of the site 
located at 7372 Grand River, Brighton for Community Bible Church, conditioned upon the 
following: 

DRAFT
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● Landscaping from both this and the previously approved site plan must meet the 
Township requirements. 

The motion carried unanimously. 

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING # 3…Review of a special use application, environmental impact 
assessment and site plan for a proposed Place of Worship (Prayer Campus) with outdoor uses 
including Stations of the Cross, a mural wall with altar, prayer trails, religious landscape/garden 
statues, a 352 sq. ft. utility building and related driveways and parking. The property in question 
is located at 3280 Chilson Road on the west side of Chilson Road, south of Crooked Lake 
Road. The request is petitioned by Catholic Healthcare International. 

A. Recommendation of Special Use Application 
B. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment (11-22-21) 
C. Recommendation of Site Plan (11-22-21) 
 
Mr. Scott Tousignant from Boss Engineering, Mr. Jere Palazzolo, the applicant, and Mr. Robert 
Muise from American Freedom Law Center were present. 
 
Mr. Tousignant provided a review of the property and the revised project. The primary difference 
is the removal of the chapel.  They are proposing a commercial driveway leading to a 39 parking 
space parking lot, and a shed. The property will be used for patrons to utilize the trails through 
the woods on the site. There will be minimal impacts to the site. They will be removing some 
shrubs and three trees. They will not be impacting the wetlands. The proposed parking lot and 
maintenance shed will be set back from Chilson Road. 
 
This project does not include the chapel so there will be no restroom facilities. Port-a-johns will 
be utilized and maintained. They will be abandoning the well for drinking water; however, it will 
be adapted for use for irrigation on the site.  
 
While they will not be having the chapel, they would like to install the parking spaces. Without 
the chapel, they based the traffic generation on a park  and they believe that the 39 spaces 
would be appropriate. 
 
Mr. Borden stated that in accordance with Section 19.07 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Township 
may view the removal of a chapel building as a change in conditions. However, the current 
request indicates that use of the property will be quite similar to the project previously denied. 
Applications that have been denied wholly or in part shall not be resubmitted for a period of one 
(1) year from the date of denial, except on the grounds of new evidence or proof of changed 
conditions relating to all of the reasons noted for the denial found to be valid by the Township 
Board. 
 
Ms. VanMarter stated that when she reviewed the initial proposal, she viewed it as less intense 
and more of a park; however, in looking at additional information submitted with the revised 
proposal, they are now proposing to have ordinary outdoor services not more than weekly, in 
addition to the large special events which will now be outdoors. 
 
Mr. Muise stated there is another component to this being requested again. In a current lawsuit 
between the Township and Catholic Healthcare International they are not able to use this 

DRAFT
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www.safebuilt.com 

December 8, 2021 
 
 
Planning Commission 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, Michigan 48116 

 
Dear Commissioners: 
 
At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the submittal from Community Bible Church requesting 
site plan review/approval for a parking lot expansion (plans dated 11/22/21). 
 
A. Summary 

 
1. The excess parking proposed requires Planning Commission approval in accordance with Section 

14.02.06.   
2. The applicant must provide evidence supporting the need for excess parking. 
3. If any existing plantings are in poor condition, they should be removed and replaced as part of this 

project. 
4. The applicant must address any comments provided by the Township’s engineering consultant and/or 

the Brighton Area Fire Authority. 
 
B. Proposal/Process 

 
The applicant proposes construction of a new 73-space parking lot on the west side of the site.   
 
The proposed parking lot expansion is identified on the site plan as “Lot D” and includes vehicular 
connection to the existing parking lot and main drive aisles, as well as new lighting and landscaping. 
 
Per Section 18.02, parking lot expansions of more than 5 new spaces requires site plan review by the 
Planning Commission. 
 
As such, the Planning Commission has approval authority over the site plan, while a recommendation to 
the Township Board is needed for the Environmental Impact Assessment. 
 

 

Attention: Kelly Van Marter, AICP 
Planning Director and Assistant Township Manager 

Subject: Community Bible Church – Site Plan Review #1 
Location: 7372 Grand River Avenue – southwest corner of Grand River and Harte Drive 
Zoning: GCD General Commercial District 
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Genoa Township Planning Commission 
Community Bible Church 

Site Plan Review #1 
Page 2 
 

 
Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking north; prior to recent remodel/expansion) 

 
C. Site Plan Review 

 
1. Dimensional Requirements.  Given the nature of the proposal, the only GCD dimensional 

requirements that apply are parking lot setbacks and impervious surface lot coverage. 
 

Required setbacks are met, including the 25-foot natural features setback from the nearby wetland. 
 
Sheet C3 includes calculations noting compliant impervious surface lot coverage. 
 

2. Vehicular Circulation.  The new parking lot includes compliant drive aisle widths.   
 

The applicant must address any comments provided by the Township’s engineering consultant or the 
Brighton Area Fire Authority with respect to vehicular circulation. 

 
3. Parking.  The parking lot has been reviewed for compliance with the standards of Article 14, as 

follows: 
 

 Required Proposed Comments 
Parking Spaces 

Churches and similar places of worship 
(1 space for each 3 seats in the main 
unit of worship) 
 
 
 

 
203 
 
 
 

 
212 existing 
73 proposed 
285 total 
 

14.02.06 requires PC approval for 
parking above 120% of the 
minimum requirement.  Proposal 
entails 140%. 
Applicant must submit evidence 
demonstrating the need for excess 
parking. 

Barrier Free Spaces 8 8 existing In compliance 
Dimensions 

Spaces (75 to 90-degree) 
Drive aisle width (two-way) 

 
9’ x 18’ 
24’ 

 
9’ x 18’ 
24’ (minimum) 

 
In compliance 
In compliance 

Construction Looped striping  
Curbing on all sides 
 
 

Looped striping 
Curbing around 
proposed lot 

In compliance 
In compliance 

 
 

Subject site 
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Genoa Township Planning Commission 
Community Bible Church 

Site Plan Review #1 
Page 3 
 
4. Exterior Lighting.  There are 3 light poles in the proposed parking lot. 
 
 Details note the use of shielded, downward directed LED fixtures mounted at a height of 20’.  The 

photometric plan notes compliant intensities both on-site, and along property lines.  
  

5. Landscaping.  The landscape plan has been reviewed for compliance with the standards of Section 
12.02, as shown in the following table: 
 

Standard Required Proposed Notes 

Parking lot 
(development area 
only) 

5 canopy trees 
490 SF landscaped area 

5 canopy trees 
500+ SF landscaped area  

In compliance 

 
The plan also provides 14 new shrubs along the front of the building near Harte Drive. 
 
Lastly, if any existing plantings are in poor condition, they should be removed and replaced as part of 
this project (if approved). 
 

6. Impact Assessment.  The submittal includes an Environmental Impact Assessment dated November 
22, 2021. 

 
 In summary, the Assessment states that the proposed parking lot expansion is not expected to have an 

adverse impact upon natural features, stormwater, surrounding land, public services/utilities, or traffic 
and pedestrians.   

 
Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 
 
Respectfully, 
SAFEBUILT 
 
 
  
  

Brian V. Borden, AICP 
Michigan Planning Manager 
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Tetra Tech 
3497 Coolidge Road, East Lansing, MI 48823 

Tel 517.316.3930   Fax 517.484.8140    www.tetratech.com 

December 8, 2021 
 
Mrs. Kelly Van Marter 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, MI 48116 
 
Re: Community Bible Parking Lot Addition 

Site Plan Review No. 1 

 
Dear Mrs. Van Marter: 
 
Tetra Tech conducted a review of the proposed Community Bible Parking Lot Addition site plan last dated 
November 22, 2021. The plans and impact assessment were submitted by Boss Engineering on behalf of 
Community Bible Church. The site is on a 9.24-acre parcel located on the south side of Grand River Avenue, just 
west of Harte Drive. The site includes an existing church and the Petitioner is proposing a parking addition to their 
existing parking lot.   
 
The proposed parking lot meets Township standards and the existing detention basin and storm sewer on site were 
designed for the full build out of the site, including future building additions and parking. Therefore, we have no 
engineering related concern to the proposed parking expansion. 
 
Please call or email if you have any questions.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Gary J. Markstrom, P.E. Shelby Byrne 
Vice President Project Engineer 
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November 30, 2021

Kelly VanMarter
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI  48116

RE: Community Bible Church - Parking Lot Addition
7372 Grand River Road
Genoa Twp., MI

Dear Kelly:

The Brighton Area Fire Department has reviewed the above-mentioned site plan. The
plans were received for review on November 24, 2021 and the drawings are dated
November 22, 2021. The project is based on the site lateration to accommodate
additional parking. The plan review is based on the requirements of the International Fire
Code (IFC) 2021 edition.

1. Existing access roads to the site shall be maintained during construction. Access
roads shall be constructed to be capable of supporting the imposed load of fire
apparatus weighing at least 84,000 pounds.

IFC D 102.1

Additional comments will be given during the building plan review process (specific to
the building plans and occupancy). The applicant is reminded that the fire authority
must review the fire protection systems submittals (sprinkler & alarm) prior to permit
issuance by the Building Department and that the authority will also review the building
plans for life safety requirements in conjunction with the Building Department.

If you have any questions about the comments on this plan review please contact me at
810-229-6640.

Cordially,

Rick Boisvert, FM, CFPS
Fire Marshal

cc:Amy Ruthig amy@genoa.org
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IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

FOR 
SITE PLAN PETITION 

“COMMUNITY BIBLE CHURCH – PARKING LOT EXPANSION” 
GENOA TOWNSHIP, LIVINGSTON COUNTY 

MICHIGAN 
 
 
 

Prepared for: 
 

COMMUNITY BIBLE CHURCH 
7372 GRAND RIVER 

BRIGHTON, MICHIGAN 48114 
(810) 227-2255 

 
 
 

Prepared by: 
 

BOSS ENGINEERING COMPANY 
3121 E. GRAND RIVER 

HOWELL, MI 48843 
(517) 546-4836 

 
 
 
 

November 22, 2021 
 

14-047-7 EIA 
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INTRODUCTION 
 
The purpose of this Impact Assessment (IA) report is to show the effect that this proposed 
development may have on various factors in the general vicinity of the project.  The format used 
for presentation of this report conforms to the Submittal Requirements For Impact Assessment 
guidelines in accordance with Section 18.07 of the published Zoning Ordinance for Genoa 
Township, Livingston County, Michigan. 
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 

A. Name(s) and address(es) of person(s) responsible for preparation of the impact assessment and 
a brief statement of their qualifications. 
 
Prepared By : 
Scott Tousignant, P.E. 
BOSS ENGINEERING COMPANY 
Civil Engineers, Land Surveyors, Landscape Architects and Planners 
3121 E. Grand River 
Howell, MI 48843 
(517) 546-4836 
 
Prepared For : 
Community Bible Church 
7372 Grand River 
Brighton, MI 48114 
(810) 227-2255 
 
B. Map(s) and written description / analysis of the project site including all existing structures, 
manmade facilities, and natural features.  The analysis shall also include information for areas 
within 10 feet of the property.  An aerial photograph or drawing may be used to delineate these 
areas. 
 
The 9.24 acre site is located on the south side of Grand River immediately west of Harte Dr and 
across from Euler Rd. The subject property is currently the Community Bible Church Facility. There 
is the existing Church building, paved parking lots, and detention basin. The south end of the 
property contains a natural area with shrub/scrub vegetation and a wetland. There is an 
established tree row along Harte Dr just off of the east side of the subject property. 
 
C. Impact on natural features: A written description of the environmental characteristics of the 
site prior to development and following development, i.e., topography, soils, wildlife, woodlands, 
mature trees (eight inch caliper or greater), wetlands, drainage, lakes, streams, creeks or ponds.  
Documentation by a qualified wetland specialist shall be required wherever the Township 
determines that there is a potential regulated wetland.  Reduced copies of the Existing Conditions 
Map(s) or aerial photographs may accompany written material. 
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Resources utilized to study the natural features of the site included an on-site visit, aerial photos 
from Google Earth, a web soil survey prepared by the USDA, Wetlands Inventory Maps prepared 
by the MDEQ as well as resources prepared by the Huron River Watershed Council and other 
Livingston County Natural resources agencies.  
 
 
The entire northern portion of the property is the newly constructed church facility with all 
associated parking, sidewalks, and utility infrastructure. The developed site slopes north to south 
and is served by a stormwater sewer system and detention basin that was constructed as part of 
the church expansion in 2020. 
 
The soils on site consist of loam, loamy sand and muck.  The soils shown on the USDA map are 
consistent with the field assessment of the upland and low land areas found on site.  The land 
cover identified in the field is also consistent with the soils which consist of impervious surface, 
compacted lawn area, wetland and wooded shrub scrub areas.  Given that the site has already 
been developed to accommodate the future parking that is now proposed, there will not be any 
tree removal nor any natural features disturbance. Stormwater for all future impervious surfaces 
had been accounted for in the design and construction of the storm water management system. 
 
 
D. Impact on storm water management: Description of measures to control soil erosion and 
sedimentation during grading and construction operations and until a permanent ground cover is 
established.  Recommendations for such measures may be obtained from County Soil 
Conservation Service.  
 
Topography on the site ranges from a low of 961.81 at the wetland edge to a high of 992.54 at the 
north central portion of the property near Grand River Avenue.  The property is undulating, but 
largely drains from the north to the south toward a wetland system that extends off the property.  
 
The land cover found in the field consisted of three different types; impervious surface (parking lot, 
building), wetland, wooded/lawn area including shrub scrub.   
 
The existing storm system has been designed to accommodate the church facility that was 
constructed in 2020 as well all future parking lot and building expansions that were anticipated. 
The proposed parking lot was one of the indicated future impervious surfaces and thus has been 
accommodated in the stormwater calculations.  
 
Soil erosion measures will be utilized throughout the construction process to reduce the risk of 
erosion and sedimentation. This will be accomplished through the use of silt sacks placed in catch 
basins, and silt fence installed along the perimeter of the disturbed area. 
 
 
E. Impact on surrounding land use: Description of the types of proposed uses and other man 
made facilities, including any project phasing, and an indication of how the proposed use 
conforms or conflicts with existing and potential development patterns.  A description shall be 
provided of any increases of light, noise or air pollution which could negatively impact adjacent 
properties. 
 
As previously stated the site is the current home of Community Bible Church. The use of the site 
conforms with development patterns of the surrounding area and will feature an expansion of the 
existing parking lot.  
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In general, the site will see an increase in use due to the expansion of the parking. The new 
parking lot will be illuminated but will have no adverse impacts on adjacent properties as the 
lighting will be provided to meet Township Ordinance.   
 
 
F. Impact on public facilities and services: Description of number of expected residents, 
employees, visitors, or patrons, and the anticipated impact on public schools, police protection 
and fire protection.  Letters from the appropriate agencies may be provided, as appropriate.   
 
The new parking lot is proposed to accommodate the growth the Church has seen since the 
expansion of its facility in 2020. Additional parking spaces will alleviate some pressure on the 
parking lot particularly between the two Sunday services as people come and go. The new parking 
lot does not impact local school districts, or other public services.  
 
 
G. Impact on public utilities: Description of the method to be used to service the development 
with water and sanitary sewer facilities, the method to be used to control drainage on the site 
and from the site, including runoff control during periods of construction.  For sites service with 
sanitary sewer, calculations for pre- and post development flows shall be provided in equivalents 
to a single family home.  Where septic systems are proposed, documentation or permits from the 
Livingston County Health Department shall be provided. 
 
The existing Church is currently served by M.H.O.G public water and Genoa Township public 
sanitary sewer. Given the use of the building and peak usage times being Sunday mornings the 
impact on sanitary and water is anticipated to be minimal. The sites drainage is controlled via a 
storm sewer system and detention basin that was installed as part of the church expansion project 
in 2020.  
 
H. Storage or handling of any hazardous materials:  Description of any hazardous substances 
expected to be used, stored or disposed of on the site.  The information shall describe the type of 
materials, location within the site and method of containment.  Documentation of compliance 
with federal and state requirements, and a Pollution Incident Prevention Plan (PIPP) shall be 
submitted, as appropriate. 
  
There will be no hazardous materials used or disposed of on this site.   
 
I. Impact on traffic and pedestrians:  A description of the traffic volumes to be generated based on 
national reference documents, such as the most recent edition of the Institute of Transportation 
Engineers Trip Generation Manual, other published studies or actual counts of similar uses in 
Michigan.  A detailed traffic impact study shall be submitted for any site over ten (10) acres in size 
which would be expected to generate 100 directional vehicle trips (i.e. 100 inbound or 100 
outbound trips) during the peak hour of traffic of the generator or on the adjacent streets 
 
The site area is under 10 acres and thus a traffic study is not required.  
 
The site is serviced by a 5-lane road which includes a left turn lane. There are two points of 
ingress/egress for the site; one direct on Grand River and the other to Harte Drive (which connects 
to Grand River). 
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J. Special Provisions: General description of any deed restrictions, protective covenants, master 
deed or association bylaws. 
 
None.  
 
K. A list of all sources shall be provided. 
 
Genoa Township’s Submittal Requirements For Impact Assessment 
 
Genoa Township Zoning Ordinances 
 
Soil Survey of Livingston County, Michigan, U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service 
 
National Wetland Inventory Plan, United States Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife 
Service 
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SITE PLAN

COMMUNITY BIBLE CHURCH
7372 GRAND RIVER AVENUE
BRIGHTON, MI 48114

PHONE: 810-227-2255
CONTACT: CHIP HERRERA

COMMUNITY BIBLE CHURCH PARKING LOT

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD HARMLESS THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL, MUNICIPALITY, COUNTY, STATE

INDEMNIFICATION STATEMENT
AND ALL OF ITS SUB CONSULTANTS, PUBLIC AND PRIVATE UTILITY COMPANIES, AND LANDOWNERS FOR
DAMAGES TO INDIVIDUALS AND PROPERTY, REAL OR OTHERWISE, DUE TO THE OPERATIONS OF THE 
CONTRACTOR AND/OR THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS.

LOCATION MAP
NO SCALE

Engineering
3121 E. GRAND RIVER AVE.

HOWELL, MI.  48843
517.546.4836  FAX 517.548.1670

Engineers    Surveyors    Planners    Landscape Architects

CONSTRUCTION NOTES
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING NOTES AND ANY WORK INVOLVED SHALL BE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT.
1.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD HARMLESS THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL, MUNICIPALITY, COUNTY, STATE AND ALL OF ITS SUB CONSULTANTS, PUBLIC
AND PRIVATE UTILITY COMPANIES, AND LANDOWNERS FOR DAMAGES TO INDIVIDUALS AND PROPERTY, REAL OR OTHERWISE, DUE TO THE OPERATIONS
OF THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS.
2.  DO NOT SCALE THESE DRAWINGS AS IT IS A REPRODUCTION AND SUBJECT TO DISTORTION.
3.  A GRADING PERMIT FOR SOIL EROSION-SEDIMENTATION CONTROL SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM THE GOVERNING AGENCY PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.
4.  IF DUST PROBLEM OCCURS DURING CONSTRUCTION, CONTROL WILL BE PROVIDED BY AN APPLICATION OF WATER, EITHER BY SPRINKLER OR TANK
TRUCK.
5.  ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL MUNICIPAL STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
6.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED TOWNSHIP, COUNTY, AND STATE OF MICHIGAN PERMITS.
7.  PAVED SURFACES, WALKWAYS, SIGNS, LIGHTING AND OTHER STRUCTURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A SAFE, ATTRACTIVE CONDITION AS ORIGINALLY
DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED.
8.  ALL BARRIER-FREE FEATURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO MEET ALL LOCAL, STATE AND A.D.A. REQUIREMENTS.
9.  ANY DISCREPANCY IN THIS PLAN AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE  DESIGN ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL SETBACKS, EASEMENTS AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN HEREON BEFORE
BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.
10.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ALL OWNERS OF EASEMENTS, UTILITIES AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY, PUBLIC OR PRIVATE, PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.
11.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ALL OWNERS TO DETERMINE THE LOCATION OF EXISTING LANDSCAPING, IRRIGATION LINES & PRIVATE
UTILITY LINES.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING LANDSCAPING, IRRIGATION LINES, AND PRIVATE UTILITY LINES.
12.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS FROM THE SITE UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
13.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE SITE IN A MANNER SO THAT WORKMEN AND PUBLIC SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM INJURY, AND ADJOINING
PROPERTY PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE.
14.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE AREA OUTSIDE THE "CONSTRUCTION LIMITS" BROOM CLEAN AT ALL TIMES.
15.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL MISS DIG A MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.
16.  ALL EXCAVATION UNDER OR WITHIN 3 FEET OF PUBLIC PAVEMENT, EXISTING OR PROPOSED SHALL BE BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED WITH SAND
(MDOT CLASS II).
17.  ALL PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT AND OTHER WORKS COVERED BY THESE PLANS SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
TOWNSHIP, INCLUDING THE LATEST MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (MDOT) SPECIFICATIONS FOR HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION.
18.  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES.
19.  NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION WILL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY DELAY OR INCONVENIENCE DUE TO THE MATERIAL SHORTAGES OR
RESPONSIBLE DELAYS DUE TO THE OPERATIONS OF SUCH OTHER PARTIES DOING WORK INDICATED OR SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR IN THE SPECIFICATION
OR FOR ANY REASONABLE DELAYS IN CONSTRUCTION DUE TO THE ENCOUNTERING OR EXISTING UTILITIES THAT MAY OR MAY NOT BE SHOWN ON THE
PLANS.
20.  DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PERFORM WORK BY PRIVATE AGREEMENT WITH PROPERTY OWNERS
ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT.
21.  IF WORK EXTENDS BEYOND NOVEMBER 15, NO COMPENSATION WILL BE DUE TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY WINTER PROTECTION MEASURES THAT
MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEER.
22.  NO TREES ARE TO BE REMOVED UNTIL MARKED IN THE FIELD BY THE ENGINEER.
23.  THE CONTRACTOR  SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO THE PROPERTY BEYOND THE CONSTRUCTION LIMITS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO EXISTING FENCE, LAWN, TREES AND SHRUBBERY.
24.  ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY THE CONTRACTOR BEYOND THE NORMAL CONSTRUCTION LIMITS OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE SODDED OR SEEDED AS
SPECIFIED OR DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.
25.  ALL ROOTS, STUMPS AND OTHER OBJECTIONABLE MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE HOLE BACKFILLED WITH SUITABLE MATERIAL.  WHERE
GRADE CORRECTION IS REQUIRED, THE SUBGRADE SHALL BE CUT TO CONFORM TO THE CROSS-SECTION AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS.
26.  TRAFFIC SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL SIGNS AND TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES.  FLAG PERSONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR IF DETERMINED NECESSARY BY THE ENGINEER.  ALL SIGNS SHALL
CONFORM TO THE MICHIGAN MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AT NO COST TO THE TOWNSHIP.  NO WORK SHALL BE DONE UNLESS THE
APPROPRIATE TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES ARE IN PLACE.
27.  ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIALS AND SOIL SPOILS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST, AND DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE
WITH LOCAL, STATE  AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS.
28.  AFTER REMOVAL OF TOPSOIL, THE SUBGRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF ITS UNIT WEIGHT.
29.  ALL GRADING IN THE PLANS SHALL BE DONE AS PART OF THIS CONTRACT.  ALL DELETERIOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SUBGRADE
PRIOR TO COMPACTING.
30.  NO SEEDING SHALL BE DONE AFTER OCTOBER 15 WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.
31.  ANY EXISTING APPURTENANCES SUCH AS MANHOLES, GATE VALVES, ETC. SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO THE PROPOSED GRADE  AND SHALL BE
CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT.
32.  SOIL EROSION MEASURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL VEGETATION HAS BEEN RE-ESTABLISHED.
33.  ALL PERMANENT SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST REVISION OF THE MICHIGAN MUTCD
MANUAL AND SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT.

SITE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN (BY GASSER BUSH)

PARCEL DESCRIPTION (AS SURVEYED) (4711-13-300-055):
Part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 13, T2N-R5E, Genoa Township, Livingston County, Michigan, more particularly described as follows:
Commencing at the West 1/4 Corner of Section 13; thence along the East-West 1/4 line of Section 13, as previously surveyed and
monumented, S 88°51'46" E, 1341.91 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the Parcel to be described, said point also being the
Southwest Corner of the Southeast 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 13, as monumented; thence N 00°39'48" E, 460.60 feet (recorded
as N 00°41'35" E, 461.41 feet); thence S 65°23'01" E, 110.15 feet (recorded as 110.00 feet); thence N 00°50'02" E, 363.14 feet (recorded
as N 00°34'55" W, 362.88 feet); thence along the Southerly Right of Way line of Grand River Avenue (50 foot wide 1/2 Right of Way), on
the following two (2) courses: 1) S 69°38'24" E, 275.61 feet (recorded as S 71°02'45" E, 272.00 feet and S 71°08'30" E, 3.42 feet);
2) S 67°16'23" E, 312.61 feet (recorded as S 68°46'30" E, 312.69 feet), (said point bearing the following two (2) courses, from the Center
of Section 13: 1) along the North-South 1/4 line of Section 13, as previously surveyed and monumented, N 00°04'53" E, 315.11 feet
(recorded as N 01°03'38" W, 314.82 feet); 2) along the Southerly Right of Way line of Grand River Avenue (50 foot wide 1/2 Right of Way),
N 67°16'23" W, 748.03 feet (recorded as N 68°46'30" W, 749.36 feet)); thence S 00°04'47" W, 430.35 feet (recorded as S 01°23'01 E,
430.25 feet); thence N 66°58'10" W (recorded as N 68°25'58" W), 145.05 feet; thence S 00°07'44" W (recorded as S 01°20'04" E), 206.68
feet; thence N 87°55'46" W (recorded as N 89°46'13" W), 523.39 feet, to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 9.24 acres, more or less,
and subject to the rights of the public over the existing Grand River Avenue.  Also subject to any other easements or restrictions of record.

Description containing parcels: 4711-13-300-007, 4711-13-300-008, & 4711-13-300-035

C4 GRADING & SESC PLAN

PARKING LOT

BY OTHERS
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PYRUS SPP. 8"

MAPLE SPP. 9"

PARKING SPACES AND 64 LF OF
CURB TO BE REMOVED IN ORDER
TO CONNECT PROPOSED PARKING
LOT TO EXISTING PARKING LOT

52 LF OF CURB BACK TO BE
REMOVED IN ORDER TO CONNECT
PROPOSED PARKING LOT TO
EXISTING PARKING LOT

"NO PARKING - FIRE LANE"
SIGN TO BE RELOCATED

REMOVE EXISTING STORM CATCH
BASIN BEHIVE GRATE AND
REPLACE WITH HIGH BACK CURB
GRATE EJCO 7000-T1-M2

36 LF OF CURB BACK TO BE
REMOVED IN ORDER TO CONNECT
PROPOSED PARKING LOT TO
EXISTING PARKING LOT

EXISTING LIGHT POLE
TO BE RELOCATED PER
PHOTOMETRIC PLAN
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SOILS INFORMATION:
MIAMI LOAM (MoB), 2% TO 6% SLOPES

-EASTERN EDGE OF SITE ALONG HARTE DRIVE
MIAMI LOAM (MoC), 6% TO 12% SLOPES

-NORTHERN AND WESTERN EDGES OF SITE
MIAMI LOAM (MoD), 12% TO 18% SLOPES

-ACCOUNTS FOR ENTIRE CENTRAL PORTION OF SITE
CARLISLE MUCK (Cc),

-WETLAND AREA IN SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SITE
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SITE/BUILDING DATA
PARCEL SIZE:    9.24 AC.
EXISTING ZONING:    GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT
EXISTING USE:    CHURCH
PROPOSED USE:    CHURCH
REQUIRED FRONT SETBACK:   70 FT. (35 FT IF NO PARKING IN FRONT YARD)
PROPOSED FRONT SETBACK:  EXISTING - 35.06 FT.
REQUIRED SIDE SETBACK:    15 FT.
PROPOSED SIDE SETBACK:   EXISTING - 28.80 FT.
REQUIRED REAR SETBACK:    50 FT.
PROPOSED REAR SETBACK:   EXISTING - 203.84 FT.
PARKING LOT SETBACK:    20.00 FT. , 10.00 FT(SIDE/REAR)
PROPOSED PARKING SETBACK:  10.00 FT. (SIDE)

MAX. LOT COVERAGE     35% BUILDING
    75% IMPERVIOUS

BUILDING FOOTPRINT
EXISTING CHURCH: 31,212 S.F.(7.75%)

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE
CHURCH BUILDING: 31,212 S.F.
EXISTING PAVING: 96,800 S.F.
PROPOSED PAVING: 23,101 S.F.
TOTAL 151,113 S.F. (37.54%)
TOTAL (W/ FUTURE PAVING)178,759 S.F. (44.41%) (TOTAL SITE BUILD-OUT)

PARKING DATA
PARKING REQUIRED:
CHURCHES: 1 SPACE FOR EACH 3 SEATS IN MAIN WORSHIP AREA

601 SEATS / 3 SEATS PER SPACE = 201 SPACES
201-300 SPACES REQUIRES 7 BARRIER-FREE SPACES
301-400 SPACES REQUIRES 8 BARRIER-FREE SPACES

EXISTING PARKING: 217 SPACES (INCLUDING 8 BARRIER-FREE SPACES)
PROPOSED PARKING: 68 SPACES
FUTURE PARKING: 40 SPACES

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL OUTDOOR LIGHTS SHALL BE SHIELDED TO REDUCE
GLARE AND SHALL BE ARRANGED TO NOT INTERFERE WITH
THE VISION OF PERSONS ON ADJACENT ROADWAYS OR
ADJACENT PROPERTY.

2. ALL SIGNS SHALL MEET LOCAL MUNICIPALITY ORDINANCE
REQUIREMENTS.

3. ACCESS ROADS TO SITE SHALL BE PROVIDED AND
MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION. ACCESS ROADS
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING
THE IMPOSED LOAD OF FIRE APPARATUS OF 75,000
POUNDS.

4. DELIVERIES SHALL NOT OCCUR ON SUNDAYS DURING
SERVICE TIMES TO AVOID TRAFFIC CONFLICTS.

EMERGENCY VEHICLE
ACCESS ROUTE
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P=PERMANENT  T=TEMPORARY
TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 0.87 AC (38,030 SFT)
NOTE: LCDC SESC PERMIT REQUIRED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM NOTE:
THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM AND DETENTION BASIN THAT
WAS CONSTRUCTED IN 2020, HAD BEEN DESIGNED TO
ACCOMMODATE THE PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS
SURFACES AS WELL AS FUTURE PARKING AND BUILDING
AREAS, SO AS TO AVOID BASIN MODIFICATIONS FOR EACH
PHASE. THE PARKING LOT BEING CONSTRUCTED WAS ONE
OF THE 'FUTURE' DESIGNATED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREAS
ACCOUNTED FOR. CB11 HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO
ACCOMMODATE THE PARKING LOT. REFER TO PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED PLANS FOR STORMWATER CALCULATIONS AND
BASIN CALCULATIONS.
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General Note

1.  SEE SCHEDULE FOR LUMINAIRE MOUNTING HEIGHT.

2.  CALCULATIONS ARE SHOWN IN FOOTCANDLES AT: 0' - 0"

3.  LIGHTING ALTERNATES REQUIRE NEW PHOTOMETRIC CALCULATION AND RESUBMISSION TO CITY FOR APPROVAL.

THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT MUST DETERMINE APPLICABILITY OF THE LAYOUT TO EXISTING / FUTURE FIELD CONDITIONS.  THIS

LIGHTING LAYOUT REPRESENTS ILLUMINATION LEVELS CALCULATED FROM LABORATORY DATA TAKEN UNDER CONTROLLED CONDITIONS IN

ACCORDANCE WITH ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY APPROVED METHODS.  ACTUAL PERFORMANCE OF ANY MANUFACTURER'S

LUMINAIRE MAY VARY DUE TO VARIATION IN ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE, TOLERANCE IN LAMPS, AND OTHER VARIABLE FIELD CONDITIONS.

MOUNTING HEIGHTS INDICATED ARE FROM GRADE AND/OR FLOOR UP.

THESE LIGHTING CALCULATIONS ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR INDEPENDENT ENGINEERING ANALYSIS OF LIGHTING SYSTEM SUITABILITY

AND SAFETY.  THE ENGINEER AND/OR ARCHITECT IS RESPONSIBLE TO REVIEW FOR MICHIGAN ENERGY CODE AND LIGHTING QUALITY

COMPLIANCE.

UNLESS EXEMPT, PROJECT MUST COMPLY WITH LIGHTING CONTROLS REQUIRMENTS DEFINED IN ASHRAE 90.1 2013. FOR SPECIFIC

INFORMATION CONTACT GBA CONTROLS GROUP AT ASG@GASSERBUSH.COM OR 734-266-6705.

FOR ORDERING INQUIRIES CONTACT GASSER BUSH AT QUOTES@GASSERBUSH.COM OR 734-266-6705.

THIS DRAWING WAS GENERATED FROM AN ELECTRONIC IMAGE FOR ESTIMATION PURPOSE ONLY. LAYOUT TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD BY

OTHERS.

MOUNTING HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM GRADE TO FACE OF FIXTURE. POLE HEIGHT SHOULD BE CALCULATED AS THE MOUNTING HEIGHT

LESS BASE HEIGHT.

Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp

Lumens

Per

Lamp

Light Loss

Factor
Wattage

P1 EXISTING
POLE

1 Lithonia

Lighting

DSX0 LED P7 40K T4M

MVOLT

DSX0 LED P7 40K T4M MVOLT LED 17969 0.9 166

P2
1 Lithonia

Lighting

DSX0 LED P7 40K T5W

MVOLT

DSX0 LED P7 40K T5W MVOLT LED 18933 0.9 332

P3
1 Lithonia

Lighting

DSX0 LED P7 40K T2M

MVOLT

DSX0 LED P7 40K T2M MVOLT LED 18318 0.9 166

Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min

Grade @ 0' 0.5 fc 5.4 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A

New Parking Lot 2.0 fc 5.4 fc 0.5 fc 4.0:1 10.8:1
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